

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 15, 2005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 04-1111

**MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY, et al.,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
DEPUTY SOLICITOR**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**NOVEMBER 24, 2004
FINAL BRIEF: JANUARY 14, 2005**

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), Respondent Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby certifies as follows:

A. Parties and Amici

All parties and intervenors appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioner's brief. There are no *amici*.

B. Rulings Under Review

The following orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission are under review here:

1. *Michigan Electric Transmission Company, LLC*, 104 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2003), R. 20, J.A. 10; and
2. *Michigan Electric Transmission Company, LLC*, 106 FERC ¶ 61,064 (2004), R. 27, J.A. 14.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Operation of the Midwest ISO and Allocation of its Costs.....	3
B. Calculation and Recovery of FERC Annual Charges.....	4
C. METC’s Relationship With the Midwest ISO and Its Municipal Customers.....	6
D. METC’s Amendment of the Operating Agreements to Allow for the Recovery of Annual Charges.....	7
E. Commission Orders Approving the Proposed Amendments to the Operating Agreements, Allowing Annual Charges Recovery.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPROVED THE ALLOCATION OF COSTS TO METC CUSTOMERS THAT ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THOSE COSTS.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. MICHIGAN AGENCIES’ STATUS AS MUNICIPAL, TRANSMISSION-OWNING ENTITIES DOES NOT JUSTIFY DEPARTURE FROM COST CAUSATION PRINCIPLES.....	17
A. METC is Entitled to Recover the Costs Related to the Demands of Both Jurisdictional and Non-Jurisdictional Customers.....	18
B. The Michigan Agencies’ Joint Ownership of Facilities Does Not Relieve Them of Cost Responsibility.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Association of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	12
<i>Consolidated Hydro, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Intermountain Municipal Gas Agency v. FERC</i> , 326 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>KN Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13-14
* <i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> <i>v. FERC</i> (“Midwest ISO II”), No. 03-1238 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 12, 2004).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 18, 19
* <i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> (“Midwest ISO I”), 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3, 4, 13, 14, 16, 19, 22
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturer’s Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual</i> <i>Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Louisville Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,182 (2002).....	17
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,048 (2003), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,060 (2003).....	5-6, 19
<i>Michigan Electric Transmission Co., LLC</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,195 (2003).....	17
<i>Michigan Electric Transmission Company, LLC</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2003), <i>order denying rehearing</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,064 (2004).....	passim
<i>Revision of Annual Charges Assessed to Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 641, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,109 (2000), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 641-A, 94 FERC ¶ 61,290 (2001).....	5, 11, 19
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(f), 16 U.S.C. § 824(f).....	5, 18
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	12
REGULATION:	
18 C.F.R. § 382.201.....	4, 8, 18
